FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92	02-09-1999
RECORDATION F	NTS ONLY
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Plea	ase record the 100961766
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Nai 100901100
Sherwood Medical Company	Name: Tyco Group S.a.r.1.
1915 Olive Street St. Louis, MO 63103	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(jes) attached? Yes IN	
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 6, avenue Emile Reuter
 ☑ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name □ Other 	City <u>L-2420 Luxembourg</u> State ZIP
Execution Date: 21 September 1998	Additional names(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🛛 No
 Application number(s) or patent number(s). If this document is being filed together with a new applicatio A. Patent Application No.(s) 	on, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers att	ttached? □ Yes ⊠ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37CFR3.41)\$40.00
Eric P. Raciti Reg. No. 41,475 Brown, Rudnick, Freed & Gesmer, P.C. One Financial Center Boston, MA 02111 617.856.8200	 Enclosed Authorized to charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment to deposit account DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 50-0369
017.650.6200	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
original document. Eric P. Raciti Name of the Person Signing	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the 41475 $1/25/99Signature Dateages comprising cover sheet: \Box 1 OMB$
No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)	
	ach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in	
	ssignments S
Washingto	on, D.C. 20231
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING Date of Deposit <u>25 January 1995</u> I hereby certify to U.S. Postal Service under 37 CFR §1.10, in an envelope addressed to Washington, D.C., 20231, on the date of deposit as indicated above.	that the above-specified paper(s) and/or fee(s) is been deposited with the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademark Box Assignment,
Patricia L. Danaher	6/1999 JUNTKI C:581
#716636 v1 - SHEATJ - tcyk011.DOC - 9999/1 [Assignment Coversheet]	06/1995 FC:581
	0/ 4
	REEL: 9741 FRAME: 0862

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, on 23 December 1996, Sherwood Medical Company, a Delaware, United States of America corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), caused to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), a United States provisional patent application identified by Serial No. 60/034,345, entitled "CURVED SURGICAL NEEDLES AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME", identifying Richard A. Butwell, Robert A. Hlavacek and Carl Monti (hereinafter collectively "Inventors") as joint inventors thereof, and on 18 December 1997, the Inventors filed in the USPTO a United States patent application identified by Serial No. 08/993,759 and ASSIGNOR filed in the USPTO an international patent application identified by Application No. PCT/US97/23430, both applications being entitled "CURVED SURGICAL NEEDLES AND METHOD FOR MAKING THE SAME", claiming priority of the aforesaid provisional patent application, and hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Patent Applications";

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment dated 9 and 17 September, 1998 the Inventors assigned to ASSIGNOR all right, title and interest in and to any inventions disclosed in the Patent Applications (hereinafter "Inventions") and in and to the Patent Applications;

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment effective 27 February 1998 (hereinafter the "General Assignment"), ASSIGNOR assigned to Tyco Group S.a.r.I., a Luxembourg corporation (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") all right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property owned by ASSIGNOR, and the Patent Applications were inadvertently omitted from Appendix A of the aforesaid General Assignment and erroneously included in Appendix A of an assignment by American Cyanamid Company (at that time an affiliate of ASSIGNOR) to ASSIGNEE also effective 27 February 1998; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE desire to rectify the aforesaid errors and in furtherance thereof, ASSIGNOR wishes to assign to ASSIGNEE such inventions and Patent Applications, including, without limitation, all counterparts thereof in any other country and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and extensions of the foregoing, and including the right to claim the benefit of any priority dates or provisional applications relating thereto under any applicable laws, and any renewal, substitute or reissue thereof, for the full term for which the same may be granted (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Patent Rights"), and ASSIGNEE wishes to accept the assignment of said Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that effective for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest of ASSIGNOR in and to said Patent Rights.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into by ASSIGNOR which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNOR will, upon ASSIGNEE's request, promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers or instruments required to maintain and enforce said Patent Rights and which may which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this assignment to be signed on the date indicated below each signature.

ASSIGNOR: SHERWOOD MEDICAL COMPANY

By: A.F.A. Mart	
John H. Masterson, Assistant Secretary	
Date:	
ASSIGNEE: TYCO GROUP S.A.H.L.	
By:	
Byron Kalogerou, General Manager	
Date: 21 September 1998 PATENT	
REEL: 9741 FRAME: 0863	

H:\PAMMIE\CARDINAL\ASSIGMD1017ASS.SMC

RECORDED: 01/27/1999